Sanpaolo IMI’s consolidated shareholders’ equity was preliminarily recorded in the caption
“Difference arising from the merger”. Such difference in the pro-forma consolidated
statements of income is not subject to amortisation. It must be noted that the merger will be
accounted for using the “purchase method”, which entails on the date on which the merger
becomes legally effective, the identification of the fair value of net assets and the allocation
of the cost of transaction, attributing any excess with respect to such value to goodwill.
Consequently, if in the allocation process property, equipment and intangible assets with
finite useful life are identified, the future statements of income will include adjustments to
such allocations.

 75

5.1.1 Pro-forma balance sheet as at 30th June 2006 and as at 31st December 2005

and pro-forma statement of income for the first half of 2006 and for 2005

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30th June 2006
(in millions of euro)

Assets Gruppo

Intesa

Gruppo

Sanpaolo IMI

Assets

to be

disposed

to

Crédit

Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Consolidated

figures

New Group

(pro forma)

10. Cash and cash equivalents 1,619 962 -100 - - 2,481

20. Financial assets held for trading 51,160 21,645 -352 -2,916 - 69,537

30. Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit and loss - 20,030 - - - 20,030

40. Financial assets available for sale 4,828 31,358 -56 - - 36,130

50. Investments held to maturity 2,479 2,433 - - - 4,912

60. Due from banks 29,338 31,094 6,715 -934 - 66,213

70. Loans to customers 176,023 147,330 -21,504 - - 301,849

80. Hedging derivatives 999 522 -133 -38 - 1,350

90. Fair value change of financial assets

in hedged portfolios (+/-) -2 - - - - -2

100. Investments in associates and companies

subject to joint control 2,144 985 -141 - - 2,988

110. Technical insurance reserves reassured with third parties - 35 - - - 35

120. Property and equipment 2,889 2,697 -287 - - 5,299

130. Intangible assets 1,322 1,026 -14 - - 2,334

of which

 - goodwill 871 794 -2 - - 1,663

140. Tax assets 2,817 2,447 -136 - - 5,128

 a) current 1,535 869 -46 - - 2,358

 b) deferred 1,282 1,578 -90 - - 2,770

150. Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued

operations 1,079 798 - - - 1,877

160. Other assets 3,502 6,881 -345 - - 10,038

Difference arising from the merger (provisional) 16,332 16,332

Total Assets 280,197 270,243 -16,353 -3,888 16,332 546,531

 76

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30th June 2006

(in millions of euro)

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity Gruppo

Intesa

Gruppo

Sanpaolo IMI

Liabilities

to be

disposed

to

Crédit

Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Consolidated

figures

New Group

(pro forma)

10. Due to banks 36,598 36,376 642 -934 - 72,682

20. Due to customers 118,650 98,009 -15,346 - - 201,313

30. Securities issued 75,111 48,509 -4,175 -61 - 119,384

40. Financial liabilities held for trading 16,750 9,608 14 -2,827 - 23,545

50. Financial liabilities designated at fair value

through profit and loss - 25,386 - - - 25,386

60. Hedging derivatives 1,835 354 -34 -29 - 2,126

70. Fair value change of financial liabilities

in hedged portfolios (+/-) - -98 - - - -98

80. Tax liabilities 1,658 950 63 - - 2,671

 a) current 1,183 373 106 - - 1,662

 b) deferred 475 577 -43 - - 1,009

90. Liabilities associated with non-current assets

held for sale and discontinued operations 1,010 585 - - - 1,595

100. Other liabilities 8,152 11,835 -906 - - 19,081

110. Employee termination indemnities 1,135 951 -184 - - 1,902

120. Allowances for risks and charges 1,721 1,624 -273 - - 3,072

 a) post employment benefits 316 250 -120 - - 446

 b) other allowances 1,405 1,374 -153 - - 2,626

130. Technical reserves - 22,000 - - - 22,000

140. Valuation reserves 968 1,374 -14 - -1,374 954

150. Reimbursable shares - - - - - -

160. Equity instruments - - - - - -

170. Reserves 5,223 5,344 205 - -5,344 5,428

180. Share premium reserve 5,559 766 - - 25,338 31,663

190. Share capital 3,613 5,400 - - -2,363 6,650

200. Treasury shares (-) -7 -75 - -37 75 -44

210. Minority interests (+/-) 745 205 -114 - - 836

Effect of disposal transaction 3,960 3,960

220. Net income (loss) 1,476 1,140 -191 - - 2,425

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 280,197 270,243 -16,353 -3,888 16,332 546,531

 77

Pro-forma consolidated statement of income for the first half of 2006

(in millions of euro)

Gruppo

Intesa

Gruppo

Sanpaolo

IMI

Statement of

income

effects of

the disposal

to Crédit

Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Consolidated

figures

New Group

(pro forma)

10. Interest and similar income 5,359 4,650 -555 -14 - 9,440

20. Interest and similar expense -2,719 -2,216 140 14 - -4,781

30. Interest margin 2,640 2,434 -415 - - 4,659

40. Fee and commission income 2,058 2,090 -304 -1 - 3,843

50. Fee and commission expense -213 -447 13 1 - -646

60. Net fee and commission income 1,845 1,643 -291 - - 3,197

70. Dividend and similar income 379 241 -2 - - 618

80. Profits (Losses) on trading 188 13 -17 - - 184

90. Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting 13 3 -5 - - 11

100. Profits (Losses) on disposal or repurchase of 43 117 -3 - - 157

 a) loans -12 40 - - - 28

 b) financial assets available for sale 44 76 -1 - - 119

 c) investments held to maturity - - - - - -

 d) financial liabilities 11 1 -2 - - 10

110. Profits (Losses) on financial assets and liabilities

designated at fair value - -23 - - - -23

120. Net interest and other banking income 5,108 4,428 -733 - - 8,803

130. Net losses / recoveries on impairment -283 -204 39 - - -448

 a) loans -318 -191 37 - - -472

 b) financial assets available for sale -4 - 2 - - -2

 c) investments held to maturity 4 - - - - 4

 d) other financial activities 35 -13 - - - 22

140. Net income from banking activities 4,825 4,224 -694 - - 8,355

150. Net insurance premiums - 1,513 - - - 1,513

160. Other net insurance income (expense) - -1,675 - - - -1,675

170. Net income from banking and

insurance activities 4,825 4,062 -694 - - 8,193

180. Administrative expenses -2,597 -2,131 350 - - -4,378

 a) personnel expenses -1,577 -1,398 229 - - -2,746

 b) other administrative expenses -1,020 -733 121 - - -1,632

190. Net provisions for risks and charges -66 -65 7 - - -124

200. Net adjustments to / recoveries on property

and equipment -132 -111 16 - - -227

210. Net adjustments to / recoveries on intangible assets -110 -71 3 - - -178

220. Other operating expenses (income) 192 26 -8 - - 210

230. Operating expenses -2,713 -2,352 368 - - -4,697

240. Profits (Losses) on investments in associates and

companies subject to joint control 82 59 -3 - - 138

250. Valuation differences on property, equipment and

intangible assets measured at fair value - - - - - -

260. Goodwill impairment - - - - - -

270. Profits (Losses) on disposal of investments 47 - -1 - - 46

280. Income (Loss) before tax from

continuing operations 2,241 1,769 -330 - - 3,680

290. Taxes on income from continuing operations -750 -639 132 - - -1,257

300. Income (Loss) after tax from

continuing operations 1,491 1,130 -198 - - 2,423

310. Income (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations 43 44 - - - 87

320. Net income (loss) 1,534 1,174 -198 - - 2,510

330. Minority interests -58 -34 7 - - -85

340. Parent Company's net income (loss) 1,476 1,140 -191 - - 2,425

 78

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2005
(in millions of euro)

Assets Gruppo

Intesa

Gruppo

Sanpaolo IMI

Assets

to be

disposed

to

Crédit

Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Consolidated

figures

New Group

(pro forma)

10. Cash and cash equivalents 1,797 1,107 -118 - - 2,786

20. Financial assets held for trading 51,067 25,037 -508 -3,317 - 72,279

30. Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit and loss - 22,528 - - - 22,528

40. Financial assets available for sale 4,379 29,837 -47 - - 34,169

50. Investments held to maturity 2,810 2,535 - - - 5,345

60. Due from banks 27,111 28,836 6,606 -654 466 62,365

70. Loans to customers 169,478 139,507 -20,032 -27 - 288,926

80. Hedging derivatives 1,278 435 -89 -71 - 1,553

90. Fair value change of financial assets

in hedged portfolios (+/-) - - - - - -

100. Investments in associates and companies

subject to joint control 2,091 819 -136 - - 2,774

110. Technical insurance reserves reassured with third parties - 29 - - - 29

120. Property and equipment 2,924 2,177 -289 - - 4,812

130. Intangible assets 1,356 1,008 -15 - - 2,349

of which

 - goodwill 869 756 2 - - 1,627

140. Tax assets 3,096 2,728 -205 - - 5,619

 a) current 1,670 988 -114 - - 2,544

 b) deferred 1,426 1,740 -91 - - 3,075

150. Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued

operations 2,869 220 - - - 3,089

160. Other assets 3,279 6,455 -310 - - 9,424

Difference arising from the merger (provisional) 16,332 16,332

Total Assets 273,535 263,258 -15,143 -4,069 16,798 534,379

 79

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2005
(in millions of euro)

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity Gruppo

Intesa

Gruppo

Sanpaolo IMI

Liabilities

to be

disposed

to

Crédit

Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Consolidated

figures

New Group

(pro forma)

10. Due to banks 31,771 35,682 840 -680 - 67,613

20. Due to customers 115,270 92,306 -14,935 -1 - 192,640

30. Securities issued 72,320 46,985 -3,710 -18 - 115,577

40. Financial liabilities held for trading 21,249 11,342 -164 -3,300 - 29,127

50. Financial liabilities designated at fair value

through profit and loss - 25,939 - - - 25,939

60. Hedging derivatives 1,410 730 -2 -60 - 2,078

70. Fair value change of financial liabilities

in hedged portfolios (+/-) - -35 - - - -35

80. Tax liabilities 1,091 860 -9 - - 1,942

 a) current 643 216 51 - - 910

 b) deferred 448 644 -60 - - 1,032

90. Liabilities associated with non-current assets

held for sale and discontinued operations 2,963 164 - - - 3,127

100. Other liabilities 7,121 10,573 -552 - - 17,142

110. Employee termination indemnities 1,102 1,001 -182 - - 1,921

120. Allowances for risks and charges 1,732 1,882 -273 - - 3,341

 a) post employment benefits 320 425 -119 - - 626

 b) other allowances 1,412 1,457 -154 - - 2,715

130. Technical reserves - 22,113 - - - 22,113

140. Valuation reserves 829 1,286 -13 - -1,286 816

150. Reimbursable shares - - - - - -

160. Equity instruments - - - - - -

170. Reserves 3,745 4,298 271 - -4,298 4,016

180. Share premium reserve 5,510 769 - - 24,492 30,771

190. Share capital 3,596 5,239 - - -2,202 6,633

200. Treasury shares (-) - -92 - -10 92 -10

210. Minority interests (+/-) 801 233 -117 - - 917

Effect of disposal transaction 3,960 3,960

220. Net income (loss) 3,025 1,983 -257 - - 4,751

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 273,535 263,258 -15,143 -4,069 16,798 534,379

 80

Pro-forma consolidated statement of income for 2005

(in millions of euro)

Gruppo

Intesa

Gruppo

Sanpaolo

IMI

Statement of

income

effects of

the disposal

to Crédit

Agricole

Eliminations Merger

adjustments

Consolidated

figures

New Group

(pro forma)

10. Interest and similar income 9,787 8,235 -975 -15 - 17,032

20. Interest and similar expense -4,675 -3,786 247 15 - -8,199

30. Interest margin 5,112 4,449 -728 - - 8,833

40. Fee and commission income 4,473 4,166 -505 - - 8,134

50. Fee and commission expense -569 -758 -41 - - -1,368

60. Net fee and commission income 3,904 3,408 -546 - - 6,766

70. Dividend and similar income 701 475 -2 - - 1,174

80. Profits (Losses) on trading 13 104 -30 - - 87

90. Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting 32 -4 -12 - - 16

100. Profits (Losses) on disposal or repurchase of - 394 -34 - - 360

 a) loans -23 57 - - - 34

 b) financial assets available for sale 23 347 -32 - - 338

 c) investments held to maturity 1 - - - - 1

 d) financial liabilities -1 -10 -2 - - -13

110. Profits (Losses) on financial assets and liabilities

designated at fair value - 219 - - - 219

120. Net interest and other banking income 9,762 9,045 -1,352 - - 17,455

130. Net losses / recoveries on impairment -526 -442 80 - - -888

 a) loans -545 -437 83 - - -899

 b) financial assets available for sale -22 -1 - - - -23

 c) investments held to maturity 4 - - - - 4

 d) other financial activities 37 -4 -3 - - 30

140. Net income from banking activities 9,236 8,603 -1,272 - - 16,567

150. Net insurance premiums - 3,599 - - - 3,599

160. Other net insurance income (expense) - -4,496 - - - -4,496

170. Net income from banking and

insurance activities 9,236 7,706 -1,272 - - 15,670

180. Administrative expenses -5,409 -4,353 688 - - -9,074

 a) personnel expenses -3,255 -2,839 456 - - -5,638

 b) other administrative expenses -2,154 -1,514 232 - - -3,436

190. Net provisions for risks and charges -426 -53 124 - - -355

200. Net adjustments to / recoveries on property

and equipment -272 -239 31 - - -480

210. Net adjustments to / recoveries on intangible assets -251 -198 6 - - -443

220. Other operating expenses (income) 327 74 -13 - - 388

230. Operating expenses -6,031 -4,769 836 - - -9,964

240. Profits (Losses) on investments in associates and

companies subject to joint control 226 70 -7 - - 289

250. Valuation differences on property, equipment and

intangible assets measured at fair value - - - - - -

260. Goodwill impairment -6 -1 - - - -7

270. Profits (Losses) on disposal of investments 757 17 -11 - - 763

280. Income (Loss) before tax from

continuing operations 4,182 3,023 -454 - - 6,751

290. Taxes on income from continuing operations -1,082 -948 187 - - -1,843

300. Income (Loss) after tax from

continuing operations 3,100 2,075 -267 - - 4,908

310. Income (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations 32 -35 -3 - - -6

320. Net income (loss) 3,132 2,040 -270 - - 4,902

330. Minority interests -107 -57 13 - - -151

340. Parent Company's net income (loss) 3,025 1,983 -257 - - 4,751

 81

5.1.2 Methodological notes concerning the preparation of pro-forma figures

Purpose of the presentation of pro-forma figures

As already mentioned, the purpose of the presentation of pro-forma consolidated figures is
that of representing – according to presentation criteria consistent with those used for the
preparation of financial statements – the backdated statement of income and balance sheet
effects of the merger between Gruppo Intesa and Gruppo Sanpaolo IMI, as well as the
connected sale of certain assets of Gruppo Intesa to Crédit Agricole S.A.

Assumptions used in the preparation of pro-forma figures